

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

JAMES FORD SEALE

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

GRACE CHUNG BECKER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
TOVAH R. CALDERON  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 514-4142

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS. ....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. ....	11
 ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS BASED ON THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. ....	15
<i>A. Standard Of Review. ....</i>	<i>16</i>
<i>B. The Supreme Court’s Invalidation Of The Federal Death Penalty Did Not Change The Statute Of Limitations Applicable To Capital Crimes. ....</i>	<i>16</i>
1. <i>The Supreme Court Did Not Alter Any Other Aspect Of The Federal Kidnaping Statute When It Struck Down The Death Penalty. ....</i>	<i>17</i>
2. <i>Following Jackson And Furman, Some Statutes And Rules Applicable To Capital Cases Continued To Apply If They Were Tied To The Nature Of The Offense Rather Than The Potential Severity Of The Punishment. ....</i>	<i>18</i>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.):**

**PAGE**

3. *Courts Have Uniformly Held That, Following Jackson And Furman, Capital Cases Continued To Be Governed By 18 U.S.C. 3281 Because It Is Tied To The Serious Nature Of The Offense. . . . .* 23

4. *This Court’s Decisions In Hoyt And Kaiser Do Not Foreclose Application Of 18 U.S.C. 3281 In This Case. . . . .* 25

C. *Congress’s Repeal Of The Death Penalty For Violations Of The Federal Kidnaping Statute Did Not Affect The Statute Of Limitations Applicable To Kidnapings Committed Prior To 1972. . . . .* 28

1. *The 1972 Amendment Does Not Apply Retroactively . . . . .* 28

2. *The Cases Cited By The Defendant Do Not Control This Case. . . . .* 34

II THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS BASED ON PRE-INDICTMENT DELAY. . . . . 38

A. *Standard Of Review. . . . .* 38

B. *The Delay Did Not Violate The Defendant’s Due Process Rights. . . . .* 38

1. *The Defendant Failed To Show Bad Faith. . . . .* 39

2. *The Defendant Failed To Show Actual And Substantial Prejudice. . . . .* 42

C. *The Defendant’s Alternate Argument Is Foreclosed By Binding Circuit Precedent. . . . .* 45

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.):**

**PAGE**

III THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS 1964 STATEMENT TO THE FBI.. . . . 46

*A. Standard Of Review.* . . . . . 47

*B. The Defendant’s Statement Was Voluntary.* . . . . . 47

IV THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ALLOWING DR. HAYNE TO GIVE HIS EXPERT OPINION REGARDING THE VICTIMS’ CAUSE OF DEATH. . . . . 55

*A. Standard Of Review.* . . . . . 55

*B. Dr. Hayne’s Expert Opinion Was Properly Admitted.* . . . . . 56

*C. Harmless Error Analysis.* . . . . . 60

V THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY EXCLUDING THE TESTIMONY OF AN ATTORNEY, WALTER BEASLEY, TO IMPEACH HIS CLIENT, CHARLES EDWARDS.. . . . 61

*A. Standard Of Review.* . . . . . 62

*B. Edwards Did Not Waive His Attorney-Client Privilege.* . . . . . 62

*C. The Defendant Failed To Lay A Foundation For Impeaching Edwards With Beasley’s Testimony.* . . . . . 64

VI THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF THE DEFENDANT’S MOTIVE. . . . . 65

*A. Standard Of Review.* . . . . . 66

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
B. <i>The Evidence Was Relevant And Did Not Unfairly Prejudice The Defendant. . . . .</i>	66
1. <i>Evidence Of The Defendant’s Racial Animus And Of His Membership In The Klan Was Admissible To Show Motive, Identity, And Intent. . . . .</i>	69
2. <i>Other Incidents Described In Preacher Briggs’ Journal And By Chastity Briggs-Middleton Were Admissible To Corroborate The Credibility And Authenticity Of The Journal. . . . .</i>	75
VII THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE JURY’S VERDICT. . . . .	78
A. <i>Standard Of Review. . . . .</i>	78
B. <i>Edwards’s Testimony Was Credible. . . . .</i>	79
C. <i>The Evidence Was Sufficient To Support The Jury’s Finding Of Interstate Commerce. . . . .</i>	80
CONCLUSION. . . . .	83
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Albaugh v. United States</i> , 448 F.2d 760 (10th Cir. 1971).....	18
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944).....	52, 54
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	53-54
<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953).....	36
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 388 F. Supp. 1334 (W.D. Penn.), aff'd, 517 F.2d 1397 (3d Cir. 1975) (table).....	20-21
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	57-58
<i>De La Rama S.S. Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 386 (1953).....	32, 37
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).....	32, 37
<i>Edmonds v. Mississippi</i> , 955 So.2d 787 (en banc), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 708 (2007).....	59
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 149 (1964).....	29, 35
<i>Haynes v. Washington</i> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963).....	51-52, 54
<i>Howell v. Barker</i> , 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1016 (1990).....	45
<i>In re Quester Sterling-Suarez</i> , 306 F.3d 1170 (1st Cir. 2002).....	21-22
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	46
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966).....	46

<b>CASES (cont.):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	46
<i>Payne v. Arkansas</i> , 356 U.S. 560 (1958). . . . .	52, 54
<i>Peteet v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 1428 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 935 (1989). . . . .	57
<i>Smith v. Johnson</i> , 458 F. Supp. 289 (E.D. La. 1977), aff'd, 584 F.2d 758 (5th Cir. 1978). . . . .	19
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , No. 06-1221, 2008 WL 495370 (February 26, 2008). . . . .	69
<i>Stoner v. Graddick</i> , 751 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1985). . . . .	33
<i>United States v. 14.38 Acres of Land</i> , 80 F.3d 1074 (5th Cir. 1996). . . . .	58
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 976 F.2d 927 (5th Cir. 1992). . . . .	66
<i>United States v. Avants</i> , 367 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2004). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Beechum</i> , 582 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 440 U.S. 920 (1979). . . . .	67, 69
<i>United States v. Bermea</i> , 30 F.3d 1539 (5th Cir. 1994). . . . .	79-80
<i>United States v. Beszborn</i> , 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 934 (1994). . . . .	38, 43-44
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 685 F.2d 132 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1021 (1982). . . . .	68
<i>United States v. Blue Sea Line</i> , 553 F.2d 445 (5th Cir. 1977). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 429 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1970). . . . .	30



<b>CASES (cont.):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 73 F.3d 44 (5th Cir. 1996).....	62
<i>United States v. Carreon-Palacio</i> , 267 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 890 F.2d 672 (4th Cir. 1989). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Coon</i> , 411 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1969). . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Crouch</i> , 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1076 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Devine</i> , 934 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 929 (1991).....	64
<i>United States v. Dufur</i> , 648 F.2d 512 (9th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 925 (1981).....	21
<i>United, States v. Dunnaway</i> , 88 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1996). . . . .	68
<i>United States v. Ealy</i> , 363 F.3d 292 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 862 (2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 159 F.3d 1117 (8th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 825 (1999).....	24
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1065 (2008).....	66-67
<i>United States v. Goseyun</i> , 789 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1986). . . . .	19-20, 34
<i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 142 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Gunera</i> , 479 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2007). . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Havener</i> , 905 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1990).....	29

<b>CASES (cont.):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Hoyt</i> , 451 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 919 F.2d 10 (3d Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 930 (1991).....	31
<i>United States v. Juarez</i> , 573 F.2d 267 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 915 (1978).....	62
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 545 F.2d 467 (5th Cir. 1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 618 F.2d 557 (9th Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>United States v. Lowery</i> , 135 F.3d 957 (5th Cir. 1998).....	55
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	39-40
<i>United States v. Maggitt</i> , 784 F.2d 590 (5th Cir. 1986).....	66
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 56 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23-24
<i>United States v. Massingale</i> , 500 F.2d 1224 (4th Cir. 1974).....	34
<i>United States v. Mayfield</i> , 999 F.2d 1497 (11th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1179 (1994).....	29, 32-33
<i>United States v. McNally</i> , 485 F.2d 398 (8th Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 415 U.S. 978 (1974).....	20, 34
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 887 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1989).....	46
<i>United States v. Obermeier</i> , 186 F.2d 243 (2d Cir. 1950), cert. denied, 340 U.S. 951 (1951).....	36
<i>United States v. Osum</i> , 943 F.2d 1394 (5th Cir. 1991).....	74

<b>CASES (cont.):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 10 F.3d 1106 (5th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1149 (1994).....	67
<i>United States v. Polasek</i> , 162 F.3d 878 (5th Cir. 1998). . . . .	55, 60
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 467 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2006). . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Provenzano</i> , 423 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1976), aff'd, 556 F.2d 562 (2d Cir. 1977). . . . .	34-37
<i>United States v. Ragsdale</i> , 426 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1202 (2006). . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Reisinger</i> , 128 U.S. 398 (1888).. . . . .	31, 36
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 994 F.2d 173 (5th Cir. 1993). . . . .	47, 78-79, 81
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 961 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 918 (1992). . . . .	79
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 343 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2003). . . . .	66, 74
<i>United States v. Schumann</i> , 861 F.2d 1234 (11th Cir. 1988). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Shepherd</i> , 576 F.2d 719 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 852 (1978). . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 354 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . .	29, 35
<i>United States v. Steel</i> , 759 F.2d 706 (9th Cir. 1985).. . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Vanella</i> , 619 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1980). . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 496 F.2d 1125 (4th Cir. 1973). . . . .	18-19, 21
<i>United States v. Winters</i> , 424 F.2d 113 (5th Cir. 1970). . . . .	29

**CASES (cont.):** **PAGE**

*Warden, Lewisburg Penitentiary v. Marrero*, 417 U.S. 653 (1974)..... 31

*Willenbring v. Neurauter*, 48 M.J. 152 (C.M.A. 1998)..... 25

*Wilson v. United States*, 162 U.S. 613 (1896)..... 47

**STATUTES:**

1 U.S.C. 109 ..... 30

18 U.S.C. 371 ..... 69

18 U.S.C. 1201 (1964)..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 1201(a) (1964). ..... 2-3, 15

18 U.S.C. 1201(a)(1) (1964). ..... 15

18 U.S.C. 1201(c) (1964). ..... 2-3

18 U.S.C. 3005 ..... 20-22

18 U.S.C. 3146 ..... 22

18 U.S.C. 3148 ..... 22

18 U.S.C. 3231 ..... 3

18 U.S.C. 3281..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 3282 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 3432 ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. 1291..... 3

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY: PAGE**

Act for the Protection of Foreign Officials and Official Guests of the  
United States, Pub. L. No. 92-539, Title II, § 201, 86 Stat. 1072..... 28

118 Cong. Rec. 27116 (Aug. 7, 1972) ..... 28

H.R. Rep. No. 1268, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972). ..... 28

S. Rep. No. 1105, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972). ..... 28

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 24(b)(1)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)..... 60

Fed. R. Evid. 613(b). ..... 64

Fed. R. Evid. 401..... 69

Fed. R. Evid. 402..... 65-66

Fed. R. Evid. 403..... *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b). ..... 65-67

Fed. R. Evid. 703..... 57, 59

Fed. R. Evid. 704..... 59
